
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001128-2024 

Contract

National Framework for Insider Threat Monitoring and
Audit Software (ITMAS)

Greater Manchester Combined Authority - Greater Manchester Police

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-001128

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03f048  

Published 12 January 2024, 3:04pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Greater Manchester Combined Authority - Greater Manchester Police

Openshaw Complex, Lawton Street, Openshaw

Manchester

M11 2NS

Contact

Christopher Garner

Email

christopher.garner@gmp.police.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001128-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001128-2024
mailto:christopher.garner@gmp.police.uk


Page 2 to 8

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

GB 183 0464 15

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gmp.police.uk

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/35572

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Public order and safety

https://www.gmp.police.uk
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/35572


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

National Framework for Insider Threat Monitoring and Audit Software (ITMAS)

Reference number

A0800

II.1.2) Main CPV code

72810000 - Computer audit services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Greater Manchester Police are seeking to establish a National Framework for the provision
of an Insider Threat Monitoring and Audit Software solution. GMP, in common with all Police
Forces, faces a threat from internal corruption. The risk of misuse of Police systems and data
is a serious matter which requires deterrent, monitoring and the ability to produce evidence
to support prosecution in the event of abuse.

With Forces now utilising mobile devices it is a mandatory requirement that potential
suppliers can offer a solution for mobile devices within their software solutions.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £8,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 8

72810000 - Computer audit services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

Manchester, M11 2NS

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Greater Manchester Police are seeking to establish a National Framework for the provision
of an Insider Threat Monitoring and Audit Software solution. GMP, in common with all Police
Forces, faces a threat from internal corruption. The risk of misuse of Police systems and data
is a serious matter which requires deterrent, monitoring and the ability to produce evidence
to support prosecution in the event of abuse.

With Forces now utilising mobile devices it is a mandatory requirement that potential
suppliers can offer a solution for mobile devices within their software solutions.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-024026

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

National Framework for Insider Threat Monitoring and Audit Software (ITMAS)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

24 November 2023

/Notice/024026-2023


Page 6 to 8

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Vigilant Applications Ltd

Theale

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £80,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2

Title

National Framework for Insider Threat Monitoring and Audit Software

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract



Page 7 to 8

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

24 November 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Corporate IT Systems Ltd

Poole

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £8,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £800,000



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Greater Manchester Police

Greater Manchester Police Force HQ Manchester M40 5BP UK

Manchester

M40 5BP

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.gmp.police.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.gmp.police.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-23T21:18:52+0100
	TCPDF




